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FEIS AGENCY & PUPLIC COMMENT AND RESPONSE LETTERS

COMMENT LETTER
DATE

1. County of Maui, Department of Public Works May 23, 2016

2. County of Maui, Department of Water Supply June 20, 2016

3. County of Maui, Fire Prevention Bureau, Department of Fire and February 10, 2016
Public Safety

4. County of Maui, Department of Housing and Human Concerns, February 11, 2016
Housing Division

5. County of Maui, Department of Parks and Recreation February 29, 2016

6. County of Maui, Department of Planning March 9, 2016

7. County of Maui, Department of Environmental Management April 13, 2016

8. County of Maui, Police Department February 25, 2016

9. State of Hawaii, Department of Accounting and General Services February 9, 2016

10. State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources, Land May 24, 2016
Division

11. State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources, State  March 24, 2016
Historic Preservation Division

12. State of Hawaii, Department of Agriculture March 30, 2016

13. State of Hawaii, Department of Defense March 24, 2016

14. State of Hawaii, Department of Education March 23, 2016

15. State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Environmental Planning February 10, 2016
Office

16. State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Maui District Health Office  March 8, 2016

17. State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Wastewater Branch February 12, 2016

18. State of Hawaii, Department of Transportation, Airports Division May 18, 2016

19. State of Hawaii, Department of Transportation, Highways Division

20. State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Office of Environmental March 24, 2016
Quality Control

21. State of Hawaii, Office of Hawaiian Affairs March 24, 2016

22. State of Hawaii, Department of Business Economic Development March 28, 2016
and Tourism, Office of Planning

23. Mr. Richard “Dick” Mayer March 28, 2016

24. Mr. Richard “Dick” Mayer March 28, 2016

25. Mr. Albert Perez, Executive Director, Maui Tomorrow March 30, 2016




1. County of Maui, Department of Public Works
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December 12, 2016

Mzr. David C. Goode

Director of Public Works

County of Maui

Department of Public Works

200 South High Street, Room No. 434
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Goode:

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated May 23, 2016 regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. In regponse to your comments, please find the following responses:

Engineering Division Comments

1. The Project’s drainage plans-will be provided to the U.S. Army
Corps 0f Engineers for comment.

2. The Applicant acknowledges that the Project must comply with all
State and County rules and regulations. :

3. The Applicant acknowledges that the Project’s construction plans
must be designed in accordance with the Hawaii Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction dated 2005 and
Standard Detail for Public Works Construction, 1984, as amended.

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com
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4.

The Applicant acknowledges that worksite traffic control
plans/devices shall conform to the most recent version of the
“Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and
Highways”, used by the County of Maui. :

The Applicant will provide a comprehensive Storm Water
Management plan for the development. The Plan will conform to
the County of Maui Municipal Separate Stormwater System (M54)
regulations. '

Comments Concerning Traffic

6.a

6.b

6.c

Timing of elementary school construction. According to the State
Department of Education, the timing of the construction of the
elementary school is uncertain at this time. However, for the
purpose of evaluating the Project’s traffic impacts, it was assumed
that the school would be constructed by 2026.

Level-of-service counts. The comment notes that the traffic count
data used for the existing level of service (LOS) analysis in the
Transportation Impact Analysis Report (TIAR) of the Draft
Envisonmental Impact Statement (DEIS) were collected in 2013.
The comment recommends updating this baseline traffic count
data to reflect current conditions. In response, Fehr & Peers had
new AM and PM peak period traffic counts collected in May 2016
at the same eight intersections that were counted in 2013 when
the TIAR was bégun. A series of analyses was conducted on the
2016 data to compare it to the baseline data used in the TIAR to
determine whether and how local conditions have changed.
Furthermore, a memorandum has been prepared that
summarizes the key results of the analysis conducted and the
comparisons made and is attached as Exhibit A, “Existing 2016
Data Analysis”. '

Roadway improvements outside of WCT’s service area. The
comment requesting clarification on which listed roadway
projects in the Baseline Street System subsection are outside of the
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6.d

6.e

WCT study area is noted and hereby made part of the Final
Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS). The WCT study area for
transportation analysis purposes is generally bounded by Kuikahi
Drive/Maui Lani Parkway to the north, Honoapiilani Highway to
the west, Kuihelant Highway to the east, and the intersection of
Honoapiilani Highway and Kuihelani Highway to the south.
Below are the baseline street systermn improvements that are
outside of the WCT study area:

e Hana Highway Widening; |

e Honoapiilani Highway Widening;
¢ Kahului Aii'port Access Road;

o Lahaina Bypass; and .

o Puunene Avenue Widening.

The Baseline Street System Improvements section in the FEIS will
denote each of the above improvements located outside of this
study area with an asterisk (*).

Waiale and Main Street roundabout ROW. The Applicant
acknowledges that the minimum ROW for a single lane
roundabout at the above-referenced intersection exceeds the
dedicated ROW at this location. As such, additional ROW may
be required in order to construct the subject roundabout. The
Applicant acknowledges that ongoing discussion and planning
will be required with the Department in order to determine if a
roundabout is the preferred intersection design at this location.

Peak hour trip reductions. Attached is a memorandum dated
September 30, 2016 from Fehr & Peers that provides justification
for the use of a reduction of 15% for daily and of 25% for peak
hour traffic volumes. The memorandum also documents
mainland studies that helped to establish these reductions (See:
Exhibit B, Fehr & Peers Memorandum dated October 26, 2016).
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6f Negative impacts from adding additional lanes. In response to
- Comment 6f, Feher and Peers provides the following response:

“Adding lanes to intersections fo increase the vehicle
carrying capacity will improve their levels of service and
reduce the average vehicle delay and queues. This is true of
improvements to an infersection overall and fo
improvements to specific approaches or movements.
Houwever, these improvements could have secondary effects,
such as right-of-way acquisition and negative effects on
pedestrians and bicyclists as they may increase the crossing
distance at the intersection and thus increase their level of
exposure. The decision to widen intersections should be
done on a case-by-case basis by the appropriate agency with
jurisdiction that would weigh the effects on all travel modes
that use the intersection to mitigate these secondary
impacts.”

6.g Project induced impacts. In response to Comment 6g, Feher and
Peers provides the following response:

“The comment mistakenly cites Table 40-in Appendix [ to
_the DEIS, when in fact the table referred to is Table 40 of
the DEIS (page V-72. The comment correctly cites the data
in the table for the PM peak hour but incorrectly states the
data for the AM peak hour. In the AM peak hour,
intersection LOS would not remain at LOS E, but would
decline from a projected L.OS E to LOS F (with the addition
of project traffic without mitigation). Two levels of
mitigation were identified for this location, one that would
mitigate the project impact (to the pre-project conditions)
and another that would mitigate the intersection to the
County’s LOS D standard. Table 42 of the DEIS (page V-
79) shows the calculated fair-share contribution to off-site
traffic mitigation measures at full buildout. Only one
location is identified as fully funded by the proposed
project: Intersection 6. The table shows that the project
should bear its proportional cost at both Intersection 1 and
Intersection 2, mnot that it should fully fund the
improvements at either location. The proportions are
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6.h

33.8% for Intersection 1 and 28.5% for Intersection 2,
based on the project-related share of the total volume
growth at each intersection.” :

Waiale Bypass Road Funding and Plans. In preparing the
Project’s TIAR, the Applicant assumed that the Waiale Bypass
road would be constructed by 2022. This assumption was
predicated upon extensive pre-consultation conducted with the
Department leading up to the preparation of the subject TIAR,
review of the Final Environmental Assessment prepared by the
Department for the Waiale Road Extension and East Waiko Road
Improvements, and review of the County of Maui’s 2016 6-year
Capital Improvement Program. However, it has since come to
the Applicant’s attention by way of the Department’s comment
letter in response to the DEIS that the timing of the Waiale Bypass
is uncertain and that the Applicant should assume that the
roadway may not be constructed. ~As such, the Applicant
conducted an analysis of the Project’s traffic impact at full
buildout without the Waiale Bypass. Feher & Peers completed
the analysis in October 2016. The “No Waiale Bypass Scenario”
ana1y51s demonstrates that even under a worst-case scenario
where none of these roadways are in place, the subject
development can achieve an acceptable level-of-service through
off-site intersection improvements. (See: Exhibit C, Fehr & Peers
Memorandum dated October 17, 2016). Section V.D.1 of the FEIS,
and other pertinent sections of the report, have been updated to
reflect the results of the “No Waiale Bypass Scenario”.

Dedication of internal roadways. The Applicant intends to
dedicate all of the WCT’s internal roadways to the County. The
Applicant also intends to work closely with the County’s
Department of Public Works, and other applicable agencies, to
ensure that the streets meet County requirements, while also
ensuring that the streets are designed to safely accommodate
pedestrians and bicyclists and that landscape planting is properly
maintained. Section IILB.A of the FEIS has been updated in
response to the Department’s question.

Funding of Waiale Bypass Road Improvements. The Applicant
understands that the Waiale Bypass improvement was not
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included in the County of Maui's Fiscal Years 2017-2022 CIP. In
response, the Applicant has conducted an analysis at full-buildout
of the Project without .the Waialae Bypass. The analysis
demonstrates that even under a worst-case scenario where the
Waiale Bypass is not in place, the subject development can
achieve an acceptable level-of-service through off-site intersection
improvements (See: Exhibit C, Fehr & Peers Memorandum dated
October 17, 2016). Section V.D.1 of the FEIS, and other pertinent
sections of the report, have been updated to reflect the results of
the “No Waiale Bypass Scenario”.

Thank you Veryl much for your interest in this important Central Maui
project. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (808) 269-6220 or by
e-mail at msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.

Sincerely yours,
Moo f Lowners

Michael J. Summers
President

Attachment

c:  Mr. Michae] Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce
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left-turn phasing. These modifications were assumed in the Existing (2016) intersection operations
analysis. Figure 1 presents the Existing (2016) AM and PM peak hour turning movement volumes

and corresponding lane configurations.

Table 1 shows a comparison of the weekday AM and PM peak hour intersection between years
2013 and 2016 at the eight study intersections that existed in 2013, when the TIAR for the
proposed Waikapu Country Town project was begun. As shown, the change in volume ranges
from -30 to 159 in the AM peak hour and from 6 to 185 in the PM peak hour. The percentage
change in total intersection volumes at each study location between 2013 and 2016 ranged from
-1.8% to 34.5% in the AM peak hour and from 0.3% to 42.9% in the PM peak hour. The total
intersection volumes primarily increased at the eight locations with the exception of Intersection
3: S. Kamehameha Avenue & Maui Lani Parkway and Intersection 8: Kuihelani Highway (SR 380) &
Waiko Road, where the percentage change in total intersection volumes decreased to about -2%
in the AM peak hour in 2016. Most of the percentage increases in total peak hour intersection
volumes are less than 5%; however, there are some notable exceptions such the 34.5% and 42.9%
percentage increases in total peak hour volumes at Intersection 6: Waiale Road & Waiko Road,
but these higher percentage increases in traffic are largely due to the small volume of traffic at
this location. Overall, the increase in total intersection volume throughout the study area
increased by about 2.6% in the AM peak hour and 7.3% in the PM peak hour over the course of
three years. Additionally, the compounded annual growth rate at most locations was less than 3%

per year.
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Table 1: Comparison of Intersection Traffic Volumes Between Years 2013 and 2016

Peak Year 2013 Year 2016 Volume Percentage
Intersection Hour Total Total Change Chan eg CAGR3®
Volume!  Volume? 9
Highway & Kuikahi Drive PM 1,928 1,934 6 0.3% 0.1%
2 Waiale Road & AM 1,935 1,956 21 1.1% 0.4%
Kuikahi Drive PM 1,849 1,918 69 3.7% 1.2%
3. S. Kamehameha AM 1,700 1,670 -30 -1.8% -0.6%
Avenue & Maui Lani
Parkway PM 1,593 1,690 97 6.1% 2.0%
4 Kuihelani Highway AM 1,856 1,883 27 1.5% 0.5%
& Maui Lani Parkway PM 2,011 2,187 176 8.8% 2.8%
5. Honoapiilani AM 1,545 1,649 104 6.7% 22%
Highway & Waiko Road PM 1,418 1,584 166 11.7% 3.8%
6. Waiale Road & AM 461 620 159 34.5% 10.4%
Waiko Road PM 375 536 161 42.9% 12.6%
8. Kuihelani Highway AM 1,336 1,314 -22 -1.6% -0.6%
& Waiko Road PM 1,407 1,592 185 13.1% 42%
14. Honoapiilani AM 2,253 No Data* N/A N/A N/A
Highway & Kuihelani
Highway PM 2,362 2,422 60 2.5% 0.8%
Total for All AM 10,906 11,185 279 2.6% 1%
Analyzed Intersections* PM 12,943 13,863 920 7.1% 2.3%

Source: Fehr & Peers, 2016.

Notes:

1 Baseline traffic counts used in the TIAR for the Waikapu Country Town Project were collected during the weekday
morning (6:00 to 9:00 AM) and evening (3:00 to 6:00 PM) peak-period conditions in September 2013.

2New traffic counts were collected during the weekday morning (6:00 to 9:00 AM) and evening (3:00 to 6:00 PM) peak-

period conditions in May 2016.

3CAGR = Compounded annual growth rate

“Due to an issue in the data collection process, AM peak period counts are not available at Intersection 14: Honoapiilani
Highway & Kuihelani Highway. Thus, Intersection 14: Honoapiilani Highway & Kuihelani Highway was excluded from the

AM totals.
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Additionally, to better understand the change in traffic patterns, a screenline assessment was

conducted using the total 3-hour volumes for the AM and PM peak periods to assess the changes

in overall north-south directional traffic entering and leaving the northern and southern edges of

study area. Results of the screenline assessment, which sums the total volume across Honoapiilani

Highway, Kuihelani Highway and, at the northern edge of the study area, Waiale Road and

Kamehameha Avenue, are summarized below:

A total of 12,033 vehicles were counted crossing the northern screenline from
Honoapiilani Highway to Kuihelani Highway in 2013 during the AM peak period. In 2016,
12,810 vehicles were counted crossing the northern screenline. This represents an
increase of 777 vehicles (6.4%) in AM peak period traffic leaving and entering the study

area from the north.

A total of 5,607 vehicles were counted crossing the southern screenline from Honoapiilani
Highway to Kuihelani Highway in 2013 during the AM peak period. In 2016, 6,150 vehicles
were counted crossing the southern screenline. This represents an increase of about 550

vehicles (9.7%) leaving and entering the study area from the south.

A total of 14,353 vehicles were counted crossing the northern screenline from
Honoapiilani Highway to Kuihelani Highway in 2013 during the PM peak period. In 2016,
15,114 vehicles were counted crossing the northern screenline. This represents an
increase of 761 vehicles (5.3%) in the PM peak period traffic leaving and entering the

study area from the north.

During the PM peak period, the traffic crossing the southern screenline decreased from
6,326 to 5,968, a decrease of 358 vehicles (-5.7%) from 2013 to 2016 data.

Overall, the change in traffic leaving and entering the study area during the peak periods from

both the north and south is either fairly modest and reflects the new development that has

occurred in this area of Maui over the last several years, including a large grocery store and the

residential area along Maui Lani Parkway.
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The 2016 peak hour volumes and current lane configurations were also used to calculate levels of
service (LOS) for each of the existing study intersections. The results of the LOS analysis for
Existing (2016) Conditions are presented in Table 2 along with the results of the LOS analysis
presented in the TIAR for the Existing (2013) Conditions for comparison purposes.

The Existing Conditions analysis using the May 2016 data yielded fairly similar level of service
results as the Existing (2013) LOS results presented in the TIAR, with the exception of the
increased peak hour delays at Intersection 3: S. Kamehameha Avenue & Maui Lani Parkway. The
significant increase in delay at this intersection is likely due to the completion and occupancy of
nearby development (primarily residential), which have further contributed to the degradation of

this all-way stop location, which was already failing under 2013 PM peak conditions.

A comparison of existing (2016) traffic counts and intersection operating conditions with the
existing (2013) conditions analysis presented in the TIAR shows that there has been a modest
level of growth in traffic in the study area over the last three years. This has resulted in minor
changes in volume and delay the study intersections in the vicinity of the proposed Waikapu
Country Town project. This is not unexpected, as the three years that have elapsed represent
approximately one-quarter of the total 13-year time period between 2013 and 2026, which was
the outlying horizon year analyzed in the TIAR for the project. This increase in traffic is due to the
completion of development projects within and beyond the study area, and is accounted for the

long-term projections in the TIAR's analysis of the future conditions.
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Table 2: Existing Intersection Level of Service
Existing (2013)? Existing (2016)2
Intersection Traffic Control Peak Hour Delay Delay Delta (2016-2013)
LOS*5 LOS*5
(sec/veh)3 (sec/veh)?

AM 25.2 C 243 C -0.9
1 Honoapiilani Highway & Kuikahi Drive® Signalized

PM 233 C 21.2 C -2.1

AM 264 C 30.1 C 3.7
2. Waiale Road & Kuikahi Drive Signalized

PM 24.7 C 27.3 C 2.6

AM 483 E 73.6 F 253
3. S. Kamehameha Avenue & Maui Lani Parkway AWSC

PM 54.4 F 89.7 F 353

AM 214 C 16.1 B -53
4. Kuihelani Highway & Maui Lani Parkway Signalized

PM 219 C 19.7 B -2.2

AM 133 B 14.6 B 13
5. Honoapiilani Highway & Waiko Road Signalized

PM 11.9 B 128 B 0.9

AM 124 B 17.2 C 48
6.  Waiale Road & Waiko Road SSSC

PM 10.9 B 13.5 B 2.6

AM 145 B 131 B -14
8. Kuihelani Highway & Waiko Road Signalized

PM 11.2 B 12.9 B 1.7

AM 15.2 B NO DATA’ NO DATA’ N/A
14. Honoapiilani Highway & Kuihelani Highway Signalized

PM 124 B 14.8 B 24

Source: Fehr & Peers, 2016.

Notes:

AWSC = All-way stop-controlled intersection
SSSC = Side-street stop-controlled intersection
1 Results of the existing LOS analysis presented in the Waikapu Country Town TIAR (Fehr & Peers, December 2014).

2| OS results based on the intersection peak hour volumes collected in May 2016.

3Whole intersection weighted average stopped delay expressed in seconds per vehicle for signalized and all-way stop-controlled intersections. The vehicular delay for the worst movement is reported for side street stop-controlled intersections.

4LOS calculations performed using the 2000 Highway Capacity Manual (HCM) method.
> Undesirable LOS highlighted in bold.

6 Recent field observations confirmed changes in the lane configuration and signal phasing at this location. Thus, the LOS analysis at this location under the Existing (2016) Conditions include these modifications.

’ Due to a problem with the data collection process, AM peak period is not available at Intersection 14 and no AM peak hour intersection operations analysis could be conducted.
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e The amount of retail and service use on the site relative to the number of residences
e The amount of retail and service use relative to the number of employees

e The overall size of the development

e The density of development

e The internal connectivity for walking or driving among different activities

e The availability of transit

e The number of convenient trip destinations within the immediate area

These characteristics were related statistically to the trip behavior observed at the study
development sites. This quantified relationships between characteristics of the MXDs and the
likelihood that trips generated by those MXDs will stay internal and/or use modes of
transportation other than the private vehicle. These statistical relationships produced equations,
known as the EPA MXD model, that allows predicting external vehicle trip reduction as a function
of the MXD characteristics. Applying the external vehicle trip reduction percentage to “raw trips”,
as predicted by ITE, produces an estimate for the number of vehicle trips traveling in or out of the

site.

Since the conclusion of the EPA sponsored study, Fehr & Peers has been actively enhancing the
MXD model to improve sensitivity to various site characteristics, improve peak hour performance,
and continue to validate the model against MXDs where data is available. Based on the research
findings, Fehr & Peers produced a MXD tool (MXD+) that recognizes that traffic generation by
mixed-use and other forms of sustainable development relate closely to the density, diversity,
design, destination accessibility, transit proximity, and scale of development. MXD+ improves the
accuracy of impact estimation and trip internalization and gives planners a tool to rationally
balance land use mix and to incorporate urban design, context compatibility, and transit
orientation to create lower-impact development. A set of 28 independent MXD sites throughout
the mainland of the country that were not included in the initial model development have been
tested to validate the model. None of the surveyed sites were in Hawaii. These sites represent
locations where it is expected that traditional data and methodologies, such as ITE, would not

accurately estimate the project vehicle trip generation.

Based on all statistical measurements from the validation process, the MXD model performs
better than the ITE recommended procedures for these types of sites. The MXD model has been
approved for use by the EPA.! It has also been peer-reviewed in the ASCE Journal of Urban
Planning and Development?, peer-reviewed in a 2012 TRB paper evaluating various smart growth
trip generation methodologies3, recommended by SANDAG for use on mixed-use smart growth

developments?* and has been used successfully in multiple certified environmental documents in
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Hawaii, California and other states. The TIAR that Fehr & Peers prepared as part of the EIS for the
Villages at Leiali'i Affordable Housing Project (Belt Collins Hawaii, Ltd, November 2010) also used
MXD methodology to inform adjustments to the initial trip generation estimates which were

based on ITE rates.

Based on the extensive research studies used to develop and validate the MXD model, the trip
reduction outputs generated from the model have been found to be more accurate than

estimates developed with ITE and other standard methodologies alone.

Endnotes:

! Trip Generation Tool for Mixed-Use Developments (2012). www.epa.gov/dced/mxd_tripgeneration.html

2"Traffic Generated by Mixed-Use Developments—Six-Region Study Using Consistent Built Environmental Measures.”
Journal of Urban Planning and Development, 137(3), 248-261.

3 Shafizadeh, Kevan et al. “Evaluation of the Operation and Accuracy of Available Smart Growth Trip Generation
Methodologies for Use in California”. Presented at 91st Annual Meeting of the Transportation Research Board,
Washington, D.C., 2012.

4 SANDAG Smart Growth Trip Generation and Parking Study.
http://www.sandag.org/index.asp?projectid=378&fuseaction=projects.detail



http://www.epa.gov/dced/mxd_tripgeneration.html
http://www.sandag.org/index.asp?projectid=378&fuseaction=projects.detail
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were then used to conduct a full quantitative impact analysis of future no-bypass scenarios. The

results of the analysis are summarized in this memorandum.

Estimates of the future traffic conditions without the proposed project in place were derived using
the Maui Travel Demand Forecasting Model. Particularly, the same 2026 model developed for the
TIAR was used; however, the Waiale Bypass (north of the intersection with the planned north-
south residential street that would be constructed as part of the project [Study Intersection #12])
was excluded from the roadway network. The resulting post-processed cumulative base traffic
volumes and the anticipated lane configurations, representing future conditions without the

project and the bypass for year 2026, is presented in Figure 1.

2026 NO PROJECT VOLUME COMPARISON

A comparison of the 2026 No Project peak hour volumes with and without the Waiale Bypass
showed that the traffic projected to use the roadway extension would shift to use Honoapi'ilani
Highway and Kuihelani Highway. Details of the shift in traffic volumes in the study area between
Waiko Road and the intersection of Honoapi'ilani Highway & Kuihelani Highway under the 2026

No Project, No Bypass Condition are summarized below:

e During the AM peak hour, 210 additional northbound trips and 70 additional southbound
trips would traverse Honoapi'ilani Highway.

e Along Kuihelani Highway, it is projected that there would be 110 additional northbound
trips and 130 additional southbound trips traversing this portion of the study area in the
AM peak hour.

e During the PM peak hour, 50 additional northbound trips and 210 additional southbound
trips would traverse Honoapi'ilani Highway.

e Along Kuihelani Highway, it is projected that there would be 130 additional northbound
trips and 80 additional southbound trips traversing this portion of the study area in the
PM peak hour.
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Figure 1

Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations
Year 2026 No Project Conditions
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PROJECT TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS

Using the same trip generation and overall trip distribution pattern presented in the TIAR, the
project trips were assigned to the 2026 roadway network without the bypass. The trip assignment
differs from the TIAR as trips to/from land uses on the makai side that were originally using
Waiale Road were re-routed to use the site’s internal roadways (i.e,, Main Street, E-W Residential
Road, and N-S Residential Road) and Honoapi'ilani Highway. Figure 2 illustrates the net new 2026
project generated traffic volumes at full buildout for the AM and PM peak hours at each study

intersection.

The project generated traffic volumes (Figure 2) were then added to the 2026 base traffic
projection (Figure 1) to develop 2026 with Project traffic forecasts for the no-bypass scenario

shown in Figure 3.

In addition to using the revised traffic projections in the 2026 intersection operations analysis
presented in this memorandum, there have been changes to the baseline street system
assumptions since the completion of the TIAR, as well as changes to the project street system
assumptions due to not constructing that Waiale Bypass that have been applied. Described below

are the key changes in study intersection configuration used in this analysis:

e Intersection 1: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Kuikahi Drive — Based on the May 2016 field

observations, the eastbound and westbound approaches have been re-striped from one
shared through/left-turn lane and one right-turn lane to one left-turn lane, one through
lane, and one right-turn lane. Additionally, the eastbound and westbound left-turn
phasing has been modified to protected/permitted. These modifications were used in the

revised 2026 intersection operations analysis with and without the project in place.

e Intersection 3: S. Kamehameha Avenue & Maui Lani Parkway — A roundabout will be

replacing the all-way stop-controlled intersection and construction is likely to begin
operation sometime in Summer 2017. This intersection control modification was used in

the revised 2026 intersection operations analysis with and without the project in place.

e Intersection 6: Waiko Road & Waiale Road — Signalization and construction of the fourth

leg of this intersection are associated with the Waiale Bypass. Since this analysis evaluates
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no-bypass scenarios, the existing control and configuration were maintained in the

revised 2026 intersection operations analysis with and without the project in place.

Intersection 9: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Main Street — This future intersection will be

constructed as part of the project. Due to the increase in volumes at this location without
the Waiale Bypass in place, the intersection configuration has been revised from what was
assumed in the TIAR in order to yield acceptable operating conditions (i.e., minimum level
of service [LOS] D or better). Thus, this analysis assumes that the intersection is
configured with one left-turn lane, one through lane, and one right-turn lane across all
approaches. Signal phasing is assumed to be protected/permitted across all approaches,
and there would be an overlap phase for the westbound right-turn. These modifications

were used in the revised 2026 with project intersection operations analysis.

Intersection 10: Waiale Bypass & Main Street — This future intersection will not exist

without the Waiale Bypass in place.

Intersection 12: North-South Street Residential & Waiale Bypass— This future intersection

will be constructed as part of the project. Without the Waiale Bypass in place this
intersection would be a 2-legged, side-street stop-controlled intersection. These

modifications were used in the revised 2026 with project intersection operations analysis.

Intersection 13: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Waiale Bypass — This future intersection will be

constructed as part of the project. Without the Waiale Bypass in place, this intersection

would be a 4-legged, side-street intersection with stop-control on the minor approach.
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Figure 2

Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations
Net New Project Only, Phase 1 & 2 (2026)
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Figure 3
Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations
2026 with Project (Phase 1 & 2) without Bypass Conditions
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The intersection operations analysis compares the projected levels of service at each study
intersection under cumulative conditions for 2026 with and without the proposed project and
without the Waiale Bypass to determine the potential impacts. Results of this analysis are

presented in Table 1.

2026 NO PROJECT TRAFFIC CONDITIONS

The results of the LOS calculations indicate that all of the future study intersections operate at an
overall desirable LOS (LOS D or better) under 2026 No Project Conditions, with the exception of

the following locations:

e Intersection 1: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Kuikahi Drive (LOS F — AM peak hour)

e Intersection 2: Waiale Road & Kuikahi Drive (LOS E — AM peak hour hour)

e Intersection 3: S. Kamehameha Avenue & Maui Lani Parkway (LOS F — AM and PM peak

hours)

e Intersection 4: Kuihelani Highway & Maui Lani Parkway (LOS F — AM and PM peak hours)

e Intersection 6: Waiale Road & Waiko Road (LOS F — AM Peak hour and LOS E — PM peak

hour)

e Intersection 7: S. Kamehameha Avenue & Waiko Road (LOS F — AM and PM peak hours)

e Intersection 8: Kuihelani Highway & Waiko Road (LOS E — AM peak hour)
e Intersection 13: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Waiale Road (LOS F — AM and PM peak hours)

When compared to the 2026 No Project results presented in the TIAR, Intersection 6: Waiale Road
& Waiko Road and Intersection 8: Kuihelani Highway & Waiko Road are new locations that would

operate at undesirable LOS if the Waiale Bypass is not in place.

2026 WITH PROJECT TRAFFIC CONDITIONS

The proposed project would contribute to cumulative impacts (LOS E or LOS F conditions) during
one or both of the peak hours at the seven study intersection listed in the previous section. In

addition, project-specific impacts have been identified at intersections where the addition of
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project-generated traffic would cause their overall intersection operations to degrade below LOS

D in one or both peak hours. The project-related impacts identified are:

e Intersection 1: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Kuikahi Drive (cumulative and project-specific

impact)

e Intersection 2: Waiale Road & Kuikahi Drive (cumulative and project-specific impact)

e Intersection 5: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Waiko Road (LOS F in the AM and PM peak hour)

The results of this no-bypass analysis shows that Intersection 5: Honoapi‘ilani Highway & Waiko
Road and Intersection 6: Waiale Road & Waiko Road are new impacts not identified in the TIAR.
Additionally, when comparing these results to the 2026 intersection operations analysis results

presented in the TIAR, the impact type at the following locations change:

e Intersection 2: Waiale Road & Kuikahi Drive would also have a project-specific impact in
the PM peak hour.

e Intersection 8: Kuihelani Highway & Waiko Road would be identified as a cumulative
impact instead of a project-specific impact under the 2026 with Project without Bypass
Condition.

e Intersection 13: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Waiale Road would have a project-specific

impact in the AM and PM peak hours.
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TABLE 1 - YEAR 2026 LEVELS OF SERVICE - WAIKAPU COUNTRY TOWN FULL DEVELOPMENT (PHASE 1 & 2)
. Year 2026 with Project iti :
Year 2026 No Project, No Without Bvbas sJ RiYlgatecits
Traffic Peak Bypass Conditions Conditig:s Delay Mitigation Impacted in Pre-Project or Better LOS D or Better
Intersection . iti < iti
: Control Hour Change Required? the DEIS? Conditions (< LOS D) Conditions
Del/Veh? LOS?3 Del/Veh?! LOS?3 Del/Veh?! LOS?3 Del/Veh! LOS?3
1. Honoapi'ilani Highway & Sianal AM 855 F 116.5 F 31.0 YES YES 51.2 D Same as Pre-Project
Kuikahi Drive 9 PM 35.1 D 86.2 F 51.1 YES YES 377 D Mitigation
2.  Waiale Road & Kuikahi Signal AM 62.1 E 86.7 F 24.6 YES YES 46.7 D Same as Pre-Project
Drive 9 PM 51.0 D 85.4 F 34.4 YES YES 36.4 D Mitigation
3. S.Kamehameha Avenue & Roundabout AM > 180 F > 180 F * YES YES 167.4*% F 238 C
Maui Lani Parkway PM > 180 F > 180 F ** YES YES 163.4% F 15.7 B
4. Kuihelani Highway & Signal AM 112.0 F 1255 F 135 YES YES 25.8 @ Same as Pre-Project
Maui Lani Parkway 9 PM 86.4 F 92.8 F 6.4 YES YES 334 C Mitigation
5. Honoapi'ilani Highway & Signal AM 40.6 D > 180 F o YES NO 333 C Same as Pre-Project
Waiko Road 9 PM 22.8 C 156.0 F 133.2 YES NO 513 D Mitigation
6. Waiale Road & Waiko SsSC AM > 180 F >180 F *x YES NO 239 C Same as Pre-Project
Road PM 48.5 E >180 F * YES NO 16.3 B Mitigation
7. S.Kamehameha Avenue & ssSC AM > 180 F * F ** YES YES 10.9 B Same as Pre-Project
Waiko Road PM 80.1 F ** F *x YES YES 8.3 A Mitigation
8. Kuihelani Highway & Signal AM 70.5 E 1131 F 42.6 YES YES 323 C Same as Pre-Project
Waiko Road 9 PM 21.0 C 26.6 C 5.6 NO NO 18.6 B Mitigation
. L . AM o , 463 D 46.3 NO NO N .
S . Honoaptilani Highway & Signal Only built with project No Mitigation Required
Main Street AM 44.9 D 44.9 NO NO
i i AM
10. Waiale Road & Main Roundabout Does not exist without the Waiale Bypass
Street PM
11. Honoapi'ilani Highway & . AM - . 131 B 131 NO NO L .
East-West Residential Street Signal PM Only built with project 9. A 9.2 NO NO No Mitigation Required
12. North-South Residential AM S . 8.9 A 8.9 NO NO L .
Street & Waiale Road SSSC M Only built with project 36 A 86 NO NO No Mitigation Required
. i'ilani Hi AM 180 F 180 YES NO . -Proj
13 . Honoapi'ilani Highway & SssC Only built with project > > 14.9 B Same a_s.Pre. Project
Waiale Road PM >180 F >180 YES NO 9.7 A Mitigation
i'ilani Hi AM 21.3 C 228 C 15 NO NO
14'. HoQoapl llani Highway & Signal No Mitigation Required
Kuihelani Highway PM 234 C 26.7 C 33 NO NO

Source: Fehr & Peers, 2016
Notes:

** Indicated oversaturated conditions. Delay cannot be calculated. AWSC = All-way stop-controlled intersection; SSSC = Side-street stop-controlled intersection.
!Whole intersection weighted average stopped delay expressed in seconds per vehicle for signalized and all-way stop control intersections. The vehicular delay for the worst movement is reported for side street stop-controlled intersections.

2| 0S calculations performed using the 2000 Highway Capacity Manual (HCM) method.

3 Unacceptable LOS highlighted in bold.

4 The mitigation needed to have the intersection operate better than pre-project conditions is installing signal control and having the existing intersection configuration (i.e., a shared left/through/right lane on the eastbound and westbound approaches and a left-turn lane and a shared
through/right-turn lane on the northbound and southbound approaches) in place.
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Physical mitigation measures developed in the TIAR were first applied to the impacted locations
and others were investigated as necessary. The emphasis was to identify physical and/or
operational improvements that could be implemented within the existing or planned roadway
rights-of-way. Table 1 summarizes the projected LOS in 2026 at the impacted locations with

these proposed measures in place.

The full range of improvements that address both project-related and/or cumulative traffic

impacts are discussed in detail below.

Intersection 1: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Kuikahi Drive — The mitigation presented in the TIAR is

not sufficient to mitigate the impact under the no-bypass scenario. Thus, the impact at this
intersection could be reduced by widening the northbound approach from a left-turn lane, a
through lane, and a right-turn to a left-turn lane, a through lane, and two right-turn lanes,
widening the southbound approach from a left-turn lane, a through lane, and a right-turn lane to
two left-turn lanes, a through lane, and a right-turn lane, and widening the westbound approach
from a left-turn lane, a through lane, and a right-turn lane to two left-turn lanes, a through lane,
and two right-turn lanes. Additionally, to complement the addition of a second southbound left-
turn lane and a second westbound left-turn lane, the east and south legs of the intersection
would each need to be widened to provide a second departure lane. Signal modifications at this
intersection would include protected phasing on all approaches and right-turn overlap phasing
on the westbound and northbound approaches. Additional right-of-way would be needed on
both Honoapiilani Highway and on Kuikahi Drive to fully implement this improvement, which

would result in LOS D operations at an overall intersection level.

Intersection 2: Waiale Road & Kuikahi Drive — The impact at this intersection could be mitigated
using a reduced version of the improvements proposed in the TIAR for this location. The
improvements needed to mitigate the impacts identified under the no-bypass scenario include
widening the eastbound and westbound approaches to provide a left-turn lane, two through
lanes, and a right-turn lane. To complement the widening of the eastbound and westbound
approaches, both the eastbound and westbound departures would also need to be widened to
each provide a second receiving lane. This improvement would result in LOS D operations at an

overall intersection level.
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Intersection 3: S. Kamehameha Avenue & Maui Lani Parkway — The impact at this intersection

could be mitigated by implementing the improvements presented in the TIAR, which is
signalization of the intersection and maintaining the existing lane configuration (i.e., a shared
left/through/right lane on the eastbound and westbound approaches and a left-turn lane and a
shared through/right-turn lane on the northbound and southbound approaches). It should be
noted, however, that the updated 2026 No Project Condition now assumes that the intersection

would be configured as a single-lane roundabout.

As discussed in the TIAR, the pre-project improvement is install a traffic control signal with
permitted phasing at all approaches. For LOS D or better operations at an overall intersection
level, not only would a traffic signal need to be installed, but the eastbound and northbound
approaches would need to provide a left-turn lane and a shared through/right-turn lane and the
westbound and southbound approaches to provide a left-turn lane, a through lane, and a right-

turn lane.

Intersection 4: Kuihelani Highway & Maui Lani Parkway — The impact at this intersection could be

mitigated by implementing the improvements presented in the TIAR, which is to widen the
eastbound approach to provide a left-turn lane, a shared through/left-turn lane, and a right-turn
lane. In addition to the change in configuration, the eastbound and westbound left-turn phasing
would need to be modified to split phasing. This improvement would result in LOS D operations

at an overall intersection level.

Intersection 5: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Waiko Road — This intersection is a new impact not

previously identified in the TIAR. Thus, the impact at this intersection could be reduced by
widening the northbound approach from a left-turn lane and a shared through/right-turn lane to
provide a left-turn lane, a through lane, and a shared through/right-turn lane, and widening the
eastbound and westbound approaches to provide a left-turn lane and a shared through/right-
turn lane. The northbound departure of the highway would require widening for a minimum of
approximately 250 feet to provide a second receiving lane, which would transition back into the
existing single northbound lane. Additional right-of-way may be needed on both Honoapiilani
Drive and Waiko Road to fully implement this improvement, which would result in LOS D

operations at an overall intersection level.

Intersection 6: Waiale Road & Waiko Road — The impact at this intersection is a new impact not

previously identified in the TIAR. It could be mitigated with the installation of a traffic signal,
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which was assumed to be in place in the Cumulative, pre-project condition in the TIAR due to its
key location on the planned Waiale Bypass. This improvement would result in LOS D operations at

an overall intersection level and the turning movement level.

Intersection 7: S. Kamehameha Avenue & Waiko Road — The impact at this intersection could be

mitigated using the improvement presented in the TIAR, which is installing a traffic signal with
permitted phasing at all approaches. This improvement would result in LOS D or better operations

at both the overall intersection level and the turning movement level.

Intersection 8: Kuihelani Highway & Waiko Road — The impact at this intersection could be

mitigated using the improvement presented in the TIAR, which is widening and restriping the
eastbound approach to provide a left-turn lane and a right-turn lane. This improvement would

result in LOS D or better operations at an overall intersection level.

Intersection 13: Honoapi'ilani Highway & Waiale Road — The impact at this intersection is a new

impact not previously identified in the TIAR. It could be mitigated with the installation of a traffic
signal, which was assumed to be in place in the Cumulative, pre-project condition in the TIAR due
to its key location on the planned Waiale Bypass. This improvement would result in LOS D or

better operations at an overall intersection level and the turning movement level.

This memorandum documents analysis conducted to assess project-related and cumulative
impacts upon full build-out of the proposed Waikapu Country Town project if the planned Waiale
Bypass were not constructed by 2026. While three more study intersections would be significantly
impacted under this scenario than in the “"with Bypass” scenario analyzed in the TIAR, LOS D can
be achieved at the impacted locations with an expanded program of roadway improvements

as mitigation.
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December 12, 2016

Mr. David Taylor, P.E.
Director

County of Maui

Departiment of Water Supply
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036. ,

Thank you for your letter dated June 20, 2016 regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. Inresponse to your comments, please find the following responses:

1. Source Awailability.  The Applicant understands that the
Commission on Water Resource Management (CWRM) has
jurisdiction over the pumping of the lao and Waikapu aquifers.
Morover, the Applicant is aware that the lao Aquifer has a
sustainable yield of 20 million gallons per day (mgd) and the
Waikapu Aquifer has a sustainable yield of 3 mgd.

The WCT has six wells drilled. Ten-day pump and water quality
tests were conducted on three of these wells in April and May 2016.
The test results are summarized in Section V.D.4 of the FEIS and
are incgrporated in their entirety into the FEIS as Appendix L.

The Applicant intends to own and operate the potable and non-
potable water system it is developing. However, the system is

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HT 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com
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being designed in accordance with all applicable State and County
requirements for public water systems so that it might be dedicated
to the County at a future date. Section V.D.4 of the FEIS has been

* updated in response to the Department’s question.

Thank

Consumption, After consultation with Department of Water
Supply engineers, the Project’s potable water use was reduced by
33 percent because of the Applicant’s proposed use of a dual
potable and non-potable water system for irrigation of urban open
space, including the irrigation of residential and commercial lots.
The 33 percent reduction was based upon consultation with the
Departiment of Water Supply as is documented in the Preliminary
Engineering Report (Appendix H of the FEIS). Regarding the
proposed “Rural Residential” water use standard, the DWSWSS
does not have a value for the potable demand for a Rural
Residential designation. The 1,000 gpd/unit used is based on
discussion with the Department of Water Supply engineers as an
acceptable demand for this designation (See the Preliminary.
Engineering Report, Appendix H of the FEIS). Section V.D 4 of the
FEIS has been updated to address your questions.

Pollution Prevention. The Applicant appreciates the list of
construction phase BPM's and well head protection BMP’s
provided by the Department. The Project’s construction and
operation phase BMP’s to mitigate water quality impacts are
explained in Section V.D.3 and 4 of the FEIS. The Applicant is
aware of the County’s Draft Wellhead Protection Ordinance.

you very much for your interest in this important Central Maui

project. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (808) 269-6220 or by
e-mail at msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.

Attachment

Sincerely yours,
ileik ) e

Michael J. Summers
President

¢ Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce



3. County of Maui, Fire Prevention Bureau, Department of Fire and
Public Safety



JEFFREY A. MURRAY
FIRE CHIEF

ALAN M. ARAKAWA
MAYOR

RoOBERT M. SHIMADA
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF

_ COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF FIRE AND PUBLIC SAFETY
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

313 MANEA PLACE . WAILUKU, HAWAIL 96793
(8B08) 876-4690 . FAX (808) 244-1363

February 10, 2016

Planning Consultants Hawaii, LLC
Atm: Michael J. Summers, President
2331 W. Main Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

Re: Waikapu Country Town
Wailuku, Maui, H]1
Draft EIS

Dear Michael:

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comment on the referenced subject. At this time, our
office provides the following comments:

- Our office reserves the right to provide comment during the subdivision process for this
project. At that time, fire apparatus access and water supply for fire protection shall be
reviewed and approved.

- Our office also reserves the right to provide comment during the building permit process
when access, fire protection, and life safety shall be reviewed and approved for proposed
buildings within this project.

If there are any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (808) 876-4693.

Sincerely,

Paul Haake
Captain, Fire Prevention Burcau
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December 12, 2016

Mr. Paul Haake

Captain

Fire Prevention Bureau

Department of Fire and Public Safety
313 Manea Place

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Haake: .

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated February 10, 2016 regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. The Applicant understands that your office desires to provide detailed
comments on the project during the processing of the subdivision and building
permits.

Thank you very much for your interest in this important Central Maui
project. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (808) 269-6220 or by
e-mail at msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.

Sincerely yours,
ol . Loen

Michael J. Summers
President

Attachment
c¢:  Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers(@planningconsultantshawaii.com



4. County of Maui, Department of Housing and Human Concerns,
Housing Division



ALAN M, ARAKAWA

DEPARTMENT OF Mayor
HOUSING AND HUMAN CONCERNS CAROL K. REIMANN

Directo
HOUSING DIVISION JAN SHISHIDO
COUNTY OF MAUI Deputy Director

35 LUNALILO STREET, SUITE 102 « WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793 = PHONE (808) 270-7351 - FAX (808) 270-6234
February 11, 2016

Mr. Michael J. Summers, President
Planning Consultants Hawaii LLC
2331 W. Main Street

Wailuku, Hl 96793

Dear Mr. Summers:

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for Waikapu
Country Town of Maui, Hawaii. TMK’s (2) 3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-
002:003, (2) 3-6-004:003, (2) 3-6-004:0086, (2) 3-6-005:007 and (2)
3-6-006:036

Thank you for the opportunity to review the Draft Environmental impact
Statement for the subject properly. Based on our review, we have determined that the
subject project is subject to Chapter 2.96, Maui County Code that a Residential
Workforce Housing agreement is required with the Department of Housing and Human
Concems. At the present time, the Department has no additional comments to offer. -

Please call Mr. Veranio Tongson Jr. of our Housing Division at 270-1741 if you

have any questions.
Since@‘

BUDDY A. ALMEIDA
Housing Administrator

¢cc:  Director of Housing and Human Concermns
Land Use Commission

To SupporRT AND EMPOWER QUR CoMMUNITY TO REACH 1TS FULLEST POTENTIAL

For PERSONAL WELL-BEING AND SELF-RELIANCE
PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAFER @
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LDecember 12, ZJ10

Mr. Buddy A. Almeida

Housing Administrator

County of Maui

Department of Housing and Human Concerns
, Housing Division '

35 Lunalilo Street, Suite 102

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Almeida:

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you fQr your letter dated February 11, 2016 regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. The Applicant is aware that the project must comply with Chapter 2.96,
Maui County Code, and that a Residential Workforce Housing Agreement is
required with the Department of Housing & Human Concerns.

¢ Thank you very much for your interest in this important Central Maui
project. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (808) 269-6220 or by
e-mail at msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.

Sincerely yours,

ikl . fomern

Michael J. Summers
President

Attachment
c:  Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph, 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com



5. County of Maui, Department of Parks and Recreation



KA‘ALA BUENCONSEIO
Director

ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Mayor BRIANNE L. SAVAGE

Deputy Dirccior

(B0B) 270-7230

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION FAX (808) 270-7934
700 Hali’a Nakoa Street, Unit 2, Wailukw, Hawaii 96793

February 29, 2016

Mr. Michael Summers, President
Planning Consultants Hawaii, LLC
2331 West Main Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Summers:

SUBJECT: DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT (DEIS) FOR
PROPOSED WAIKAPU COUNTRY TOWN,
TMK: (2) 3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-004:003, (2) 3-6-004:006,
(2) 3-6-005:007 AND (2) 3-6-006:036
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the subject project. The
Department of Parks & Recreation is interested in continuing discussions with the applicant
regarding the proposed 18.5-acre Waikapu River Park, to be dedicated to the County as
compliance with the park assessment requirements per MCC 18.16.320. The Department
would also like to discuss how the proposed project will tie into and augment the neighboring
Waikapu Park and Community Center, and the future County Baseyard and Central Maui
Regional Park.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me, or Robert
Halvorson, Chief of Planning and Development, at 270-7931.

Sincerely,
KA'ALA BUENCONSEJO
. Director of Parks & Recreation

c Robert Halvorson, Chief of Planning and Development

KB:RH:csa
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December 12, 2016

Mr. Ka’ala Buenconsejo

Director

Department of Parks and Recreation
700 Hali’a Nakoa Street, Unit 2
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Buenconsejo:

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank -you for your letter dated February 29, 2016 regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. '

The Applicant understands that the project must comply with MCC
18.16.320 and looks forward to discussing the proposed WCT park lands that are
proposed to be dedicated to the County for park use. As described in Sections .
II1.B.4 and V.C.1 of the FEIS, the Project is proposing a mix of active and passive

‘parks in a variety of size configurations. The Applicant looks forward to
consulting with your Department to ensure that the proposed park lands address
both the Project’s and the County’s park and recreation facility needs.

As noted in Section V.C.1 of the FEIS the Applicant will consult with the
Parks Department to ensure that the Project’s park and recreation facilities are
accessible to and compliment neighboring facilities including the Waikapu Park
and Community Center, the County baseyard and County Regional Park.

. The WCT’s Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be
downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality Control’s (OEQC's)

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com



. Mr, Ka’ala Buenconsejo
Director .
Department of Parks and Recreation
RE: Waikapu Country Town DEIS
December 12, 2016
Page 2

website and the State Land Use Commission’s website. The document may also
, be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your
interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,
please  contact me at (808) 269-6220 or by email at
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.

Sincerely‘ yours,
WL.bLnI—/C / »X-h'ﬁ_"‘"—

Michael J. Summers
President

Attachment

c:  Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce



6. County of Maui, Department of Planning
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December 12, 2016

Mr. William Spence

Director )

Department of Planning
County of Maui
'One Main Plaza Building -
- 2200 Main Street, Suite 315
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Spence:

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated March 9, 2016 regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project.

The Applicant is pleased that the Department found our response to your
letter dated June 9, 2015 helpful and that the streetscape simulations helped
convey a sense of place for the project. The Applicant is aware that the FEIS will
serve as an information document in support of the Applicant’s request for a
District Boundary Amendment, Community Plan Amendment and Change in
Zoning. We look forward to Workmg closely with your Department through the.
entitlement process.

The WCT’s Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be
downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality Control’s (OEQC’s)
website and the State Land Use Commission’s website. The document may also

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com



Mr. William Spence

Director

Department of Planning

RE: Waikapu Country Town DEIS
December 12, 2016

Page 2

be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your
interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,
please  contact. me at (808) . 269-6220 or - by email at
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com. '

Smcerely yours,

Mkl f Do

Michael J. Summers
President

Attachment

" ¢ Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce



7. County of Maui, Department of Environmental Management



ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Mayor
STEWART STANT
Director

MICHAEL M. MIYAMOTO
Depuly Direclor

MICHAEL RATTE
Solid Waste Division

ERIC NAKAGAWA, P.E.
Waslewater Reclamalion Division

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
2050 MAIN STREET, SUITE 2B
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

April 13, 2016

Mr. Michaal Summers

Planning Consultants Hawaii, LLC
2331 W. Main Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT:

WAIKAPU COUNTRY TOWN
DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT

TMK (2) 3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-004:003, (2) 3-6-004:006,
(2) 3-6-005:007, (2) 3-6-006:036, WAILUKU, MAUI

We reviewed the subject application and have the following comments:

1. Solid Waste Division comments:

a.

The contractor must apply to the Central Maui Landfill to dispose of
construction waste and obtain a project number. Information is
availabie at www.mauicounty.gov or from the web with the inquiry,
“Maui County C&D.”

2. Wastewater Reclamation Division (WWRD) comments:

a.

b.

The development will not be allowed to connect to the existing
County wastewater collection system and treatment plant.

The Wailuku-Kahului Wastewater Reclamation Facility does not
have the capacity to accept flows from outside the current service
area,

The existing collection system is inadequate and unable to accept
flows from this development without significant upgrades.
Developer shall work with the County of Maui and adjacent
developers to complete a master planned treatment solution for the
Waikapu area.

Developer shall contribute their fair share to the implementation of
the final treatment solution.

The Department of Environmental Management and the
Wastewater Reclamation Division will provide additional comments



Mr. Michael Summers
April 13, 2016
Page 2 of 2

upon review of the Preliminary Engineering Report prepared for the
EIS.

If you have any questions regarding this memorandum, please contact Michael
Miyamoto at 270-8230.

Sincerely,

s/

/éTEWAHT STANT
Director of Environmental Management
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December 12, 2016
Mr. Stewart Stant -
- Director
Department of Environmental Management
County of Maui

2050 Main Street, Suite 2B
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. S.tant: .

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated April 13, 2016 regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. In response to your comments, please find the following;:

Solid Waste Division Comments

l.a The Applicant understands that during the construction phase, the
contractor (s) must apply to the Central Maui Landfill to dispose of
construction waste and obtain a project number.

Wastewater Division Comments

2.a The Applicant understands that the project will not be allowed to
connect to the Wailuku-Kahului Wastewater Treatment Plant and
Collection System. '

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com
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Director

Department of Environmental Management
RE: Waikapu Country Town DEIS
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Page 2

2b The Applicant is aware that the Wailuku-Kahului Wastewater

2.¢

2d.

Treatment Plant does not have capacity to accept flows from outside
of the service area.

The Applicant is aware that the existing collection system is
inadequate and unable to accept flows from the subject development
without significant upgrades.

Master Planned Treatment Solution for Waikapu. The Applicant
intends to construct a private wastewater treatment package plant to
service the Project’s wastewater demand. This plant will also produce
R1 and R2 effluent that will be used for agricultural irrigation and
irrigation of the Project’s parks and open space. The Project’s

 wastewater impacts and proposed private treatment plant are

described in detail in Sections III.B.8, V.D.5 and VIILé of the FEIS and
in Appendices H, J and X of the FEIS.

The Applicant is supportive of the development of a master planned
wastewater treatment solution for Waikapu. It would be necessary
for such a facility to be available concurrently with the build-out of
the Project. While the Applicant intends to pursue it private
treatment plant, it welcomes the opportunity to coordinate its plans
with the County and adjacent developers.

2.e Fair-share Cost Sharing. As noted, the Applicant intends to develop

a private wastewater treatment package plant to service the Project’s
wastewater treatment demand. However, should the County be able
to assure that a centralized Waikapu wastewater treatment facility, or
other treatment option is available concurrently with the buildout of
the Project, then the Applicant would consider participating in the
development of a regional facility. '

" The WCT’'s Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be -
downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality Control’s (OEQC’s)
website and the State Land Use Commission’s website. The document may also
be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your
interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,




Mr. Stewart Stant

Director

Department of Environmental Management
RE: Waikapu Country Town DEIS
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please  contact me at (808) ~269-6220 or by e-mail
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.

Sincerely yours,
m(/ Eu Z [ﬂ in. tn e

Michael J. Summers
President

Attachment

c:  Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce

at



8. County of Maui, Police Department



POLICE DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF MAUI

ALAN M. ARAKAWA

MAYCR 55 MAHALANI STREET
WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793
OUR REFERENCE (808) 244-6400

YOUR REFERENCE FAX (808) 244-6411

February 25, 2016

Mr. Michae! J. Summers
President

Planning Consultants Hawaii LLC
2331 W. Main Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

Dear Mr. Summers:

SUBJECT:. DEA Waikapu Country Town

TIVOLI S. FAAUMU
CHIEF OF POLICE

DEAN M. RICKARD
DEPUTY CHIEF CF POLICE

This is in response to your letter, requesting comments and information on the

above project.

We have reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Statement prepared for the
project. Please refer to the enclosed copy of a report submitted by Officer Michael

Vaituulala from Wailuku Patrol.

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to comment on this project.

Sincerely,

c Mr. William Spence, Planning Dept.

Enclosure




T2 fadriy et oryS
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TO : TIVOLI S. FAAUMU, CHIEF OF POLI 'E Wﬁ
WLLYD 52 MPL(-.’JFD

VIA : CHANNELS VictorK Ramos

Ass antChief
FROM ; MICHAEL VAITUULALA, POLICE OFFICER III, COMMUN

POLICING %/ /

SUBJECT RESPONSE FOR DAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

STATEMENT (DEIS) FOR WAIKAPU COUNTRY TOWN

This communication is submitted as a response to a request for review and comment for Waikapu
Country Town from Michael SUMMERS, President of the Planning Consultant Hawaii LLC:

PROJECT : WAIKAPU COUNTRY TOWN
TMK # : (2) 3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-004:003,

(2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007, and (2) 3-6-006:036
PERMIT NO, : CPA 2015/0001, C1Z 2015/0001, and PH1 2015/0001
APPLICANT : Mr. Michael ATHERTON, Waikapu Properties LLC.
ADDRESS : 1670 Honoapiilani Highway, Waikapu, Hawaii 96793
DESCRIPTION ; A mixed-used residential community proposed for

Development on approximately 499 acres within and
around the Maui Tropical Plantation, Wailuku Maui
Hawaii.

RESPONSE:

In review of the submitted documents, concerns from the police perspective area upon the safety of
pedestrian and vehicular movement.

Mr. Michael ATHERTON of Waikapu Properties LLC is the applicant of the Waikapu Country Town.
This project is located about 2 miles south of Wailuku and is adjacent to the southern boundary of
Waikapu. Four Hundred eighty five (485) of the subject acres are in the State and County Agricultural
Districts. Entitlement changes will be sought to bring these lands inte appropriate urban and rural
designations.



Page 2

The project includes a diversity of housing types, neighborhood commercial, employment uses, an
elementary school, parks and open space. The proposed project will comprise about 1,433 residential
units and nearly 200,000 square feet of commercial space. The project includes an approximate 8-mile
network of pedestrian and bicycle paths. The applicant desires to establish an agricultural park,
farmers market, a limited amount of renewable energy production and other permissible uses on these
lands.

There are residences and existing business’ in close proximity to this project. During the construction
phases, extreme efforts should be made to minimize noise, dust, and debris so not to inhibit those
whose health and well being may be affected. Adequate traffic control devices and personnel should
also be utilized to minimize the impacts to pedestrian and vehicular movement by the heavy
equipment and vehicles traveling in and out of the area. It is the duty of the project manager to
examine the impact of vehicular movement within the area while work is conducted on this project.

—
This project is expected to increase vehicular traffic along Waiale Road, Waiko Road, and
Honoapiilani Highway. It is also important to consider proper and adequate lighting during evening,
late night, and early morning hours during construction and after the project is completed.

CONCLUSION:

There are no objections to the progression of this project at this time, from the Police standpoint, in
regards to pedestrian and vehicular movement.

Addition of mnearly 1,500 residential
housing units and commercial units

-

Respectfully Submitted, [55¢
Atz 7T

Michael VAITUULALA E#13964
Police Officer III / Community Policing
02/24/16 @ 1200 hrs

Recommend approval;

poses concerns for the current roadway
infrastructure in place. Namely, the
intersections closest to the development.
Suggest improvements or additions to the
already congested nearby intersections,

TR
———
s

primarily during gghdﬁf’hours. -
Hegther M. GILROYTP)

0 hoﬁfs

This residential/ commercial/

agricultural project will b
around the Maui Tropical Pl
The only traffic problem is

e on and yd
antation.
entering/exiting

Honoapiilani Highway, which should be manned

appropriat
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December 12, 2016

Mr. Tivoli S. Faaumu

Chief of Police

Police Department

County of Maui

55 Mahalani Street

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mzr. Faaumu: .

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
. Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated February 25, 2016 regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. In response to your comments, please find the following:

1. Construction Phase Impacts. Please note that construction phase Best
Management Practices (BMP’s) will be implemented to mitigate dust,
noise, drainage and traffic impacts that are unique to the construction
phase of the development. These BMP’s are documented in Sections
V.A2 and 3 and Sections V.D.1 and 3 of the Final Environmental
Impact Statement (FEIS).

2. Construction Phase Traffic Mitigation. Prior to implementation of
construction a construction phase traffic control plan will be prepared
to discuss staging of construction, hours of construction, anticipated
vehicles and equipment, traffic control and dust control. Section V.D.1
of the FEIS documents that a Construction Phase Traffic Mitigation
Plan will be prepared prior to construction of the project.

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com
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¥

3. Operation Phase Traffic Impacts. TPlease note that a Traffic Impact
Analysis Report (TIAR) was prepared to address the Project’s impacts
to vehicular and pedestrian traffic. The TIAR is surnmarized in Section
V.D.1 of the FEIS and incorporated in its entirety into the FEIS as
Appendix L. In response to agency and public comments received
during the review of the DEIS, additional traffic analysis has been
conducted and has been incorporated into the Section V.D.1 of the
FEIS.

4. Project Lighting. Note that the project will include lighting designed
in accordance with County standards for urban and rural areas. |

The WCT’s Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be
downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality Control’s (OEQC’s)
website and the State Land Use Commission’s website. The document may also

< be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your
interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,
please contact me at (808) 269-6220 or by email at
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com. '

Sincerely yours, _
m—f/[uz / ﬂ-um S

Michael J. Summers
President

Attachment

c:  Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce



9. State of Hawaii, Department of Accounting and General Services



DOUGLAS MURDOCK
Comptrofler

DAVID Y. LlGE
SOVERNOR

AUDREY HIDARO
Deputy Compirolier

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES

PO BOX 119, HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96210-0113

FEB -9 2016

(P)1025.6

Michael Summers, President
Planning Consultants Hawaii LL.C
2331 W. Main Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Summers:

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the
Waikapu Country Town Project
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii
TMK: (2) 3-6-002:001, 003, (2) 3-6-004:003, 006, (2) 3-6-005:007 and
(2) 3-6-006:036

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the subject project. We have no comments to
offer at this time as the proposed project does not impact any of the Department of Accounting
and General Services’ projects or existing facilities.

If you have any questions, your staff may please contact Ms. Dora Choy of the Planning Branch
at (808) 586-0488.

Public Works Administrator

DCilolm
c: Mr. Wade Shimabukuro, District Engineer, MDO
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December 12, 2016

Mr. James K. Kurata :

Public Works Administrator

State of Hawaii, Department of Accounting and General Services
P.O. Box 119, Honolulu, Hawaii 96810-0119 '

Dear Mr. Kurata:

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2} 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated February 9, 2016, which states that you do
not have comments at this time since the Project does not impact any of the
Department’s projects or facilities.

The WCT’'s Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be
downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality Control’s (OEQC’s)
website and the State Land Use Comumission’s website. The document may also
be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your
interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,
please  contact .me at (808) 2696220 or by email at
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.

Sincerely yoﬁrs,
WZ‘;‘L"‘E j v vj‘l Hyoy E

Michael ]J. Summers
President

Attachment
¢ Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers(@planningconsultantshawaii.com
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DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
ENGINEERING DIVISION

LD/ Russell Y. Tsuji
REF: DEIS for Waikapu Country Town, Wailuku, Maui

Maui.007
COMMENTS
O) We confirm that the parcel/project site, according to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), is

located in Zones X. The National Flood Insurance Program does not regulate developments
within Zones X.

X) Please take note that the majority of project site, according to the data in the Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) is located in Zone X. The National Flood Insurance Program does
not regulate developments within Zones X.

X) Please also note that there are existing streams, ditches and gulches that run through the
project per review of the FIRM. These areas are designated as Zone AEF, in which the
National Flood Insurance Program regulates developments within a Zone AEF as indicated
in bold letters below.

X) Please note that the project site must comply with the rules and regulations of the National
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) presented in Title 44 of the Code of Federal Regulations
(44CFR), whenever development within a Special Flood Hazard Area is undertaken. If
there are any questions, please contact the State NFIP Coordinator, Ms. Carol Tyau-Beam,
of the Department of Land and Natural Resources, Engineering Division at (808) 587-0267.

Please be advised that 44CFR indicates the minimum standards set forth by the NFIP. Your

Community’s local flood ordinance may prove to be more restrictive and thus take

precedence over the minimum NFIP standards. If there are questions regarding the local

flood ordinances, please contact the applicable County NFIP Coordinators below:

@ Mr. Mario Siu Li at (808) 768-8098 of the City and County of Honolulu, Department of
Planning and Permitting.

0 Mr. Carter Romero (Acting) at (808) 961-8943 of the County of Hawaii, Department of
Public Works.
X Ms. Carolyn Cortez at (808) 270-7253 of the County of Maui, Department of
Planning.
@ Mr. Stanford Iwamoto at (808) 241-4896 of the County of Kauai, Department of Public
Works.
O The applicant should include project water demands and infrastructure required to meet water

demands. Please note that the implementation of State-sponsored projects requiring water service
from the Honolulu Board of Water Supply system must first obtain water allocation credits from
the Engineering Division before it can receive a building permit and/or water meter.

O) The applicant should provide the water demands and calculations to the Engineering Division so it
can be included in the State Water Projects Plan Update.

@) Additional Comments:

0) Other:

Should you have any questions, please call Mr. Rodney Shiraishi of the Planning Branch at 587-0258.

Signed: %%

/ CHAN/CHIEF ENGINEER

Date: 2//()/ /ﬂ

























SUZANNE D. CASE

DaviD Y. IGE
GIVERAROR OF HAWAI CHAIRRERSOH
WILLIAM D. BALFOUR, JR,
KAMAMNA BEAMER, PH.D,
MICHAEL G, BUCK
MILTON D, PAVAO
VIRGINIA PRESSLER, M.D. ;
JOMATHAN STARR
STATE OF HAWAII JEFFREY T, PEARSON, P.E. &
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURGCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
P.0. BOX 621
HONCLULU, HAWAIl 86809
March 14, 2016
REF: RFD.4185.6
TO: Mr. Russell Tsuji, Administrator

Land Divisicn Oahu, DLNR-LD

FROM: Jeffray T. Pearson, P.E., Deputy Directo%'/\,
erhe

Commission on Water Resource Manag

SUBJECT: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for Waikapu Country Town

FILE NO.; RFD.4185.6

TMK NO.: {2} 3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-004:003, (2) 3-6-004:008, (2) 3-8-005:007, (2) 3-6-
006;036

Thank you for the opportunity to review the subject document. The Commission on Water Resourcs
Management (CWRM) is the agency responsible for administering the Stata Water Code (Gode). Under the Code, all
waters of the State are held in trust for the benefit of the citizens of the State, therefore all water use is subject to
legally protected water rights. CWRM strongly promotes the efficient use of Hawaii's water rescurces through
conservation measures and appropriate resource managemsent. For more information, please refer to the State
Water Code, Chapter 174C, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and Hawaii Administrative Rules, Chapters 13-167 to 13-171,
These documents are available via the Intermnet at hitp://dinr.hawaii.gov/cwim,

Our comments related to water resources are checked off below.

1. We recommend coordination with the county to incorporate this project into the county's Water Use and
Development Plan. Please contact the respective Planning Department and/or Department of Water

Supply for further information.

2. We recommend coordination with the Engineering Division of the State Department of Land and Natura!
Resources to incorporate this project into the State Water Projects Plan.

3. Woe recommend coordination with the Hawaii Department of Agriculture (HDOA} to incorporate the
reclassification of agricultural zoned land and the redistibution of agricultural reseurces into the State's
Agricultural Water Use and Development Plan (AWUDP). Flease contact the HDOA for more

informalion.

4.  We recommend that water efficient fixtures be installed and water efficient practices implemented
throughout the development to reduce the increased demand on the area's freshwater resources.
Reducing the water usage of a home or building may sarn credit towards Leadership in Energy and
Environmental Design (LEED) cedification. More information on LEED certification is available at
hitp:fwww.usghbc.org/leed. A listing of fixtures certified by the EAP as having high water efficiency can be
found at http://www.epa.goviwatersense.

Woe recommend the use of best management practices (BMP) for stormwater management to minimize
the impact ot the project to the existing area's hydrolegy while maintaining on-site infiltration and
prevenling polluted runoff from storm events, Stormwater management BMPs may earn credit toward
LEED certification. More information on stormwater BMPs can he found at
hitp:/hawaii.gov/dbedt/czm/initiative/lid.php.

We recommend the use of alternative water sources, wherever practicable.

We recommend paricipating in the Hawaii Green Business Program, that assists and recognizes
businesses that strive to operate in an environmentally and socially responsible manner. The program
description can be found onjine at http://energy.hawaii.gov/green-business-program.

We recommend adopting landscape irrigation conservation best managsment practices endorsed by the
Landscape Industry Council of Hawaii. These practices can be found online at
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http://www.hawaiiscape.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/LICH_lrrigation_Conservation_BMPs.pdf.

There may be the potential for ground or surface water degradation/contamination and recommend that
approvals for this project be conditioned upon a review by the State Department of Health and the
developer's acceptance of any resulting requirements related to water quality.

The proposed water supply source for the project is located in a designated water management area, and
a Water Use Permit is required prior to use of water. The Water Use Permit may be conditioned on the
requirement to use dual line water supply systems for new industrial and commercial developments.

A Well Construction Permit(s) is (are) are required before the commencement of any well construction
work,

A Pump Installation Permit(s) is (are) required before ground water is developed as a source of supply for
the project.

There is (are) well(s) located on or adjacent to this project. If wells are not planned to be used and will be
affected by any new construction, they must be properly abandoned and sealed. A permit for well
abandonment must be obtained.

Ground-water withdrawals from this project may affect streamflows, which may require an instream flow
standard amendment.

A Stream Channel Alteration Permit(s) is (are) required before any alteration can be made to the bed
and/or banks of a steam channel.

A Stream Diversion Works Permit(s) is (are) required before any stream diversion works is constructed or
altered.

A Petition to Amend the Interim Instream Flow Standard is required for any new or expanded diversion(s)
of surface water.

The planned source of water for this project has not been identified in this report. Therefore, we cannot
determine what permits or petitions are required from our office, or whether there are potential impacts to
water resources.

OTHER:  The report should discuss the projected non-potable water requirements for the project and the

calculations for determining non-potable water needs. Potential aiternative water sources to meet
the non-potable needs should be identified and analyzed, such as the development of an onsite or
regional wastewater reclamation facility to serve area non-potable needs.

If you have any questions, please contact Lenore Ohye of the Commission staff at 587-0216.
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December 12, 2016

Mr. Russell Y. Tsuji

Land Administrator

State of Hawaii

Department of Land and Natural Resources
Land Division '

Post Office Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Dear Mr. Tsuji:

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated March 24, 2016, regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. In response to comments provided by the Engineering Division dated
February 10, 2016 and the Commission on Water Resource. Management dated
March 14, 2016, please find the following:

Engineering Division Comments

e The Applicant understands that the majority of the Project is located
with Zone X, according to the data in the Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM). The National Flood Insurance Rate Program does not regulate
developments within Zone X. |

e The Applicant understands that there are portions of the subject site
that are located within Zone AEF and that these areas are subject to

2331 West Maio Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com



Mr. Russell Y. Tsuji

Land Administrator

State of Hawaii

Department of Land and Natural Resources
Land Division

RE: Waikapu Country Town DEIS
December 12, 2016

Page 2

National Flood Insurance Rate Program regulations.

e The Applicant acknowledges that the rules and regulations of the
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP), presented in Title 44 of the
Code of *Federal Regulations, will apply when development is
proposed within a Special Flood Hazard Area. The Applicant further
understands that Maui County’s flood hazard ordinance may be more
restrictive than the minimum NFIP standards in which case the local
standards will apply. ' : '

Commission on Water Resource Manélgement (CWRM) Comments

e County Water Use and Development Plan. Note that the Applicant
has been in consultation with the County’s Department of Water
Supply (DWS) for several years regarding the Project’s potable and
non-potable water plans. Moreover, the Applicant did receive a letter
from the DWS dated March 14, 2016 in response to the DEIS. The
Applicant’s response letter to the DWS has been incorporated into the
FEIS (See Appendix S). Section V.D.4 of the FEIS has been updated to
confirm the Project’s potable and non-potable water demand and
proposed sources of supply.

o Agricultural Water Use and Development Plan. The Applicant
received comment letters from the Department of Agriculture dated
June 22, 2015 and March 30, 2016. The DOA requested documentation
of the Project’s projected irrigation demand, irrigation supply and
plans for the Project’s irrigation infrastructure. The Applicant’s
. December 12, 2016 response to the DOA documents the project’s
projected irrigation demand, irrigation supply and plans for the
Project’s irrigation-infrastructure. Section V.D.4 of the FEIS has been
.updated to confirm the Project’s potable and non-potable water
demand and proposed sources of supply.

e Water Efficient Fixtures. The Applicant notes that water efficient
fixtures will be installed throughout the development and that water
efficient practices, such as using non-potable water for irrigation and
utilizing water conserving drip irrigation, will be implemented to
conserve potable water resources. Sections IIl.B.6 and V.D4 of the
FEIS documents the Project’s water conservation measures.
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Tsuji

Land Administrator
State of Hawaii
Department of Land and Natugal Resources

Land Division

RE: Waikapu Country Town DEIS
December 12, 2016

Page 3

Stormwater Runoff. The Applicant notes that BMPs will be
implemented to manage stormwater runoff in a manner that
minimizes the Project’s impact to the natural hydrology and helps to
facilitate stormwater recharge of the Waikapu. Aquifer. The Project’s
stormwater management program will also treat runoff through the
use of swales, detention basins and filtration systems, where
appropriate, to minimize non-point source pollution to inland and
coastal waters. Section V.D.3 of the FEIS documents the stormwater
BMP's that will be incorporated into the Project.

Alternative Water Sources. The Applicant is proposing to use non-
potable water for irrigation of urban landscape planting and irrigation
of agriculéural lands. A dual water system for non-potable and
reclaimed wastewater will be developed for these purposes. Section
V.D4 of the FEIS describes the Project’s dual water system.

Hawaii Green Business Program. The Applicant will review and
consider its participation in the Hawaii Green Business Program and
appreciates having this. information made available by the
Commission. -

Landscape Irrigation. The Applicant will incorporate landscape
planting BMPs into the landscape planting and irrigation plan to
conserve irrigation water. The Applicant’s landscape architect is
familiar with the BMP practices that are endorsed by the Landscape
Industry Council of Hawaii and the referenced publication. Landscape
irrigation BMP’s are described in Sections III.B.6 and V.5.4 of the FEIS.

Ground Surface Water Degmdation/Contamination The State
Department of Health has reviewed both the EISPN and the DEIS and
has provided comments on each. Our responses to the DOH's
comments have been 1ncorporated in the FEIS. The State DOH will be
consulted as the project proceeds through the land use entitlement and
building permit processes.

Non-potable water requirements. Irrigation of the Project’s agricultural
lands will be from surface water from the lao Stream via the lao-
Waikapu Ditch and Waikapu Stream via the South Waikapu Ditch and



Mr. Russell Y. Tsuji

Land Administrator

State of Hawaii

Department of Land and Natural Resources
Land Division

RE: Waikapu Country Town DEIS
December 12, 2016
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‘Waihee Ditch, which are operated by the Wailuku Water Company.
This system has historically provided irrigation water to WCT's
agricultural lands, which were used to grow kalo and then later
sugarcane and pineapple. The Applicant’s use of surface water from
the Iao and Waikapu streams for irrigation will require the issuance of
surface water use permits from the CWRM.

In addition to Ditch water, the Applicant proposes to drill agricultural
wells and pump non-potable water that will be stored in agricultural
reservoirs and also used for irrigation. The agricultural wells will
require the completion of pump and water quality tests and approval
of ground water use permits from the CWRM before pumping can
occur. An additional source of non-potable irrigation water will be
recycled water from WCT’s wastewater reclamation facility. At full
build-out of the WCT development, the wastewater reclamation
facility is expected to be able to generate approximately 650,000
gallons per day of recycled water. Table 1 documents the potential
supply of non-potable water versus the Project’s potential demand for
irrigation of its urban landscape planting areas and agricultural lands.

Table 1: WCT’s Potential Supply and Demand for Non—PotabIe

Irrigation Water
Non—Potable Estimated Estimated Estimated WCT  Surplus/
Water Source H}stoncal Supply  Future Supply Demand in Deficitin
in MGD inMGD MGD MGD
Ditch Water? 5.822 5.82
Pumped Well | N/A Unknown
Water _
Reclaimed N/A _ .650
Wastewater :

' WCT’s future use of ground water from the Tao and Waikapu Streams will require the issuance of a
Surface Water Use Permit from the Commission on Water Resources Management. These permit requests
have been filed but not yet issued.

2 Based upon a water duty of 5408 gallons per acre per day (GAD). In the Na Wai Eha IIFS proceedings,
the Commission on Water Resources Management determined that this was a reasonable daily water use
requirement for sugarcane cultivation.
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Non-Potable Estimated Estimated Estimated WCT Surplus /
Water Source " | Historical Supply  Future Supply Demand in Deficit in
inMGD in MGD MGD MGD
TOTAL 5.82 6.47 3.423 +3.05

As is shown in Table 1, it is expected that sufficient non-potable
irrigation water should be available to irrigate the agricultural lands as
well as the urban and rural open space lands. Section V.D.4 of the
FEIS has been updated to address your questions.

The WCT’s Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be
downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality Control’s (OEQC's)
website and the State Land Use Commission’s website. The document may also
be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your
interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,
please contact me at (808) 2696220 or by ~email at
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.

Sincerely yours,
Mkl f. fo

Michael ]. Summers
President

Attachment
c:  Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce

3 Assumes a demand for 2.75 mgd to irrigate 1077 acres of agricultural fands based upon a water duty of
3400 GAD for diversified agriculture. This is the application rate used by the State Department of
Agrlculture for diversified crops. The estimate assumes that 75 percent of the crop land is being irrigated at
any given time (1077*.75)%3,400 =2.75 MGD. Urban open space demand for non-potable irrigation water
is estimated to be about 0. 67 mgd.
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KAPOLEIL HAWAII 96707

March 24, 2016

MEMORANDUM
Log No: 2016.00248/2015.01944
TO: Russell Y. Tsuji, Land Administrator Doc No: 1603MD35
DLNR Land Division Archaeology

Via email to: Russell.Y.Tsuji@hawaii.gov

FROM: Morgan E. Davis, Lead Archaeologist Maui Section

SUBJECT: Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review-
Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Waikapu Country Town
Waikapa Ahupua ‘a, Wailuku District, Island of Maui
TMK (2) 3-6-002:001, 003; 3-6-004:003, 006; 3-6-005:007 and 3-6-006:036

Thank you for the subject memorandum that we received on February 8, 2016. The Waikapu Country Town DEIS has
been prepared for associated permit applications for a State Land Use Commission District Boundary Amendment; a
County Community Plan Amendment; a County Change in Zoning; a Project District Approval; Subdivision Approval;
NPDES Permits; and Building Permits.

The proposed Waikapu Country Town is a mixed-use residential community of approximately 499 acres. The project
includes mixed housing totaling 1,433 residential units and 200,000 square feet of commercial space; approximately
eight miles of pedestrian and bicycle paths; and 1,077 acres for an agricultural component. An archaeological inventory
survey was conducted for this project and a report submitted to SHPD for review and approval in 2013; historic
properties are present within the project area. I have just learned that this report was not reviewed; a review is currently
in process. We will copy you on the upcoming review correspondence.

Please contact me at (808) 243-4641 or Morgan.E.Davis@hawaii.gov if you have any questions or concerns about this

memorandum.

cc: County of Maui County of Maui County of Maui
Department of Planning Department of Public Works — DSA Cultural Resources Commission
(Planning@co.maui.hi.us) (Renee.Segundo@co.maui.hi.us) (Annalise.Kehler@co.maui.hi.us)
Michael J. Summers, President Lisa Rotunno-Hazuka, Owner
Planning Consultants Hawaii, LLC Archaeological Services Hawaii, LLC

(msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com) (lisa@ashmaui.com)
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December 12, 2016

Ms. Morgan E. Davis

Lead Archaeologist Maui Section

State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources
State Historic Preservation Division

Kakuhihewa Building, 601 Kamokila Blvd., STE 535
Kapaolei, Hawaii 2016 -

Dear Ms. Davis:

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated March 24, 2016, which states that the
aboveé-referenced Archaeological Inventory Survey was received by your office
in 2013, but has not yet been reviewed. We look forward to receiving your
comments at your earliest convenience.

The WCT’s Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be
downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality Control’s (OEQC's)
website and the State Land Use Commission’s website. The document may also
be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your
interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,
please  contact me at (808) 2696220 or by email at
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.

Sincerely yours,
.Wf j ,(7_... R

Michael J. Sumnmers
President

Attachment o
¢:  Mr. Michael Atherton

Mr. Albert Boyce '
2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com
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Deputy to the Chairperson

State of Hawall
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1428 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814-2512
Phone: (B08) 973-9600 FAX: (BOB) 973-9513

March 30, 2016

Mr. Michael Summers, Fresident
Planning Consultants Hawaii, LLC
2331 W. Main Street

Wailuku, Hl 96793

Dear Mr. Summers:

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for
Waikapu Country Town
Waikapu Properties
TMK: (2) 3-6-002:001; (2) 3-6-002:003; (2} 3-6-004:003; (2) 3-6-004-006;
(2) 3-6-005:007; (2) 3-6-006:036
Area: 1,576 acres

The Hawaii Department of Agriculture (HDOA) offers the following comments to the
DEIS for the Waikapu Country Town development project (project).

BACKGROUND:

The 1,576-acre project site is located on both sides of Honoapi'ilani Highway, two miles
south of Wailuku. 1,562 acres is in the State Agricultural District and 14 acres in the
Urban District. Approximately 492 acres are planned for residential and commercial
development in two phases, of which 485 acres is currenily in the State Agricultural
District. Currently the majority of the 1,576-acre project site is used for sugarcane
cultivation by Hawaiian Commercial & Sugar Company (HC&S), catile grazing by
Michael Atherton, and diversified agriculiure including Kumu Farms and Hawaii Taro
LLC. The DEIS states that Kumu Farms and Hawaii Taro will relocate their operations to
the proposed agricultural park and other lands within the Project area. The cattle herd
will likely remain on the mauka agricultural lands even after urbanization occurs.

The DEIS states that the Maui Island Plan (MIP) designates the 489 acres in the project
area set aside for residential and commercial development to be within its Small Town
Growth Boundary or Rural Growth Boundary and is identified as the “Tropical Plantation
Town Planned Growth Area.” The MIP allocates 1,433 residential units and supporting
commercial and civic uses to the designated growth area. The remaining agricultural
lands in the project area does not seem to be in a grown boundary in the MIP.
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COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS:

Management of the Proposed Agricultural Park

The DEIS states that 1,077 acres of land will remain in agriculture, with approximately
800 of those acres planned to be pernmanently dedicated to agricultural use through an
agricultural easement. Several hundred acres within the 800-acre agricultural
easement is proposed to be developed as an agricultural park. The remaining 277
acres may be subdivided into as many as five large agricultural lots where farm
dwellings may be permitted. According to the DEIS, the entity who will manage the park
and whether it will be a private or public park is still being considered. Management of
the agricultural lands and infrastructure in the project area is critical for establishing and
maintaining agriculture, and the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) should
contain any updated information on the management plans for the 800 acres dedicated
to agricuitural use and the public or private agricultural park.

Impact of the Closure of the Hawaiian Sugar and Gommercial Company

As noted above, HC&S currently farms a significant portion of the project site. HC&S
has recently stated their intention of shutting down their sugar operations in Maui. The
FEIS should discuss whether the discontinuation of sugar cultivation by HC&S affects
the planned agricultural component of the project, and if so, provide alternative plans.

The DEIS states that current HC&S operations and diversified agricultural operations
receives its agricultural water from the Wailuku Water Company from the lao-Waikapu
Ditch and the Waikapu Stream through the South Waikapu Ditch and the Waihee Ditch.
HC&S reportedly uses between 8 and 10 million gallons per day (MGD) of ditch water.
For any HC&S lands currently irrigated by the lao-Waikapu Ditch located in the project
area, the FEIS should detail permitting requirements for continued access to irrigation
water in quantities sufficient to meet needs throughout the year from the system after
HC&S ceases sugarcane cuitivation.

frrigation Water Issues

The DEIS alsc mentions that five on-site ground water wells have been drilled to be
used for potable and irrigation demands of the project. Three of those wells have been
designated for potable use and two wells for irrigation. The capacity of the irrigation
wells are 500 gallons per minute (gpm) and 650 gpm. The DEIS does not indicate
whether the Commission of Water Resource Management (CWRM) has approved an
allocation for the irrigation wells. The DEIS states that CWRM designated the
sustainable yield of the Waikapu Agquifer at 3 MGD, and that the estimated daily
demand for potable water would be around 646,000 gallons per day. The FEIS should
include estimated total irrigation demand particularly during the dry periods of the year,
proof of adequacy of supply to meet maximum demand, and details of existing and
planned irrigation infrastructure including reservoirs. The DEIS should also include
information on how the operation and maintenance of the wells, ditches, and reservoirs
will be managed. For your information, the HDOA, for planning purposes, uses an
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application rate of 3,400 gallons per acre per day which is cur standard irrigation water
application rate for diversified crops (“Agricuitural Water Use and Development Plan”,
December 2004 revision, page xiv).

Proposed Solar Energy Facilities

From the DEIS, it seems that the Applicant is contemplating installation of two or more
5-acre solar farms in the mauka fields of the project area. HDOA notes that much of the
mauka fields are rated “B” by the Land Study Bureau. According to Section 205-4.5(20)
& (21), Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), solar energy facilities on “B” rated land cannot
comprise of more than 10 percent of acreage of the parcel or 20 acres of land without a
special use permit. Therefore, if the 5-acre solar farm is located on a parcel of land less
than 50 acres in size, a special use permit will be required. HDOA also recommends
that compatible agricultural uses such as a goat or sheep operation be considered in
conjunction with any solar energy farms.

Protection of Agricultural Activities from Nuisance Complaints

The DEIS acknowledges that agricultural operations can produce nuisance impacts to
neighboring residential communities, and that the Applicant is committed to providing
assurances to farmers that their operations will be protected from such complaints
pursuant to Chapter 165, HRS. Reference should also be made to Section 205-4.6,
HRS that prevents agricultural uses or activities from being limited or prohibited through
private restrictions.

The HDOA notes that the project includes an elementary school located mauka of
Waiale Road. The likelihood of nuisance issues from adjacent agricultural activities
should be considered when determining the school’s location within the project site.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide ocur comments. Should you have any
questions, please contact Earl Yamamoto at 973-9466 or by email at

earl.j.yamamoto @ hawaii.gov.

Scott E. Enright, Chairperson
Board of Agriculture

Sincerely,

¢ Maui County Planning Depariment
Office of Planning
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December 12, 2016

Mr. Scott E. Enright, Chairperson
State of Hawaii

Department of Agriculture

1428 South King Street -
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814-2512

Dear Mr. Enright:

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
. 3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated March. 30, 2016, regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. Inresponse to your comments, please find the following:

1. Management of the Proposed Agricultural Park. The following WCT
property owners, Waikapu Properties, LLC and Waiale 905 Partners,
intend to manage the 800-acre Agricultural Preserve. These entities are
currently leasing lands in support of the ongoing operatlons of the
following farmers:

o Kumu Farms;
e Hoaloa Farms; .
e Makani Olu Ranch; and

e Beef and Bloom.

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
« msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com
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The management, upkeep and maintenance of the agricultural lands,
together with the on-site agricultural wells and other WCT owned
supporting infrastructure will be the responsibility of the above-
referenced property owners. The Wailuku Water Company (WWC)
will continue to be responsible for the maintenance of its agricultural
reservoirs and ditch systems. Sections III.B.5 and V.A7 of the FEIS
have been updated to address your comments.

2. Impact of the Closure of Hawaiian Sugar and Commercial Company.

The Closure of HC&S operations within the 800-acre Agricultural
Preserve will create new opportunities for diversified agricultural
enterprises on Maui. Waikapu Properties, LLC and Waiale 905
Partners are working with the existing farmers that are leasing
WCT’s.agricultural lands to identify the additional lands that will
best meet each farmer’s needs. It is currently envisioned that the
lands farmed by HC&S will be transitioned into “truck” crops
(fruits and vegetables), “canoe” crops (banana, sweet potato,
coconuts, etc.), Taro and ranching. Moreover, it is anticipated that
additional opportunities for producing energy crops, fiber crops, -
coffee and nursery crops within the Agricultural Preserve, and on
the other lands that will remain within the Agricultural District,
will arise for the following reasons:

e High soil productivity;

* Excellent topography;

e Reliable and cost effective sources of irrigation water;
¢ Proximity to markets, infrastructure and employment;

¢ Affordable and long-term agricultural lease rents.

Waikapu Properties LLC has requested to the CWRM that HC&S's
surface water use permit requests for an allocation of water from
the Na Wai Eha be assigned to Waikapu Properties so- that
irrigation of the lands once leased by HC&S from Waikapu
Properties can continue to be irrigated with ditch water. It should
be noted that much of these lands are within the 800-acre
Agricultural Preserve. Sections III.B.B, V.A.7 and V.D.4 of the FEIS
have been updated to address your comments.
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3. Irrigation Water Issues.

Please note that the DEIS stated that five (5) wells had been drilled
on-site; however, it is six (6) wells that have been drilled on-site.
Three (3) of the six (6) wells have undergone pump and water

‘quality, testing and the results of the tests are summarized in

Section V.D.4 of the FEIl; the complete results of the pump and
water quality tests have also been incorporated into the FEIS as
Appendix I. The Applicant has not requested an allocation from
the CWRM for the irrigation wells. Such a request will be

. forthcoming once the CWRM has accepted the pump test results for

the Project’s potable wells.

As noted above, irrigation of the Project’s agricultural lands will be
from surface water from the Iao Stream via the lao-Waikapu Ditch
and Waikapu Stream via the South Waikapu Ditch and Waihee
Ditch, which are operated by the Wailuku Water Company
(WWCQC). These water sources, which are part of the larger surface
water system known as the “Na Wai Eha”, have been designated
by the CWRM as a Surface Water Management Area. Before
drawing water from the Na Wai Eha, a surface water use permit
will be required from the CWRM, which has regulatory jurisdiction
over the aquifer. This system has historically provided irrigation
water to WCT’s agricultural lands, which were once used to grow
Kalo and then later transitioned to sugarcane and pineapple
production. :

In addition to Ditch water, the Applicant proposes to use its
agricultural wells and pump non-potable water that will be stored
in agricultural reservoirs and also used for irrigation. The use of
the agricultural wells will require a ground water use permit from
the CWRM since the water would be drawn from the Waikapu
Aquifer, which has been designated by the CWRM as a Ground
Water Management Area. An additional source of non-potable
irrigation water will be recycled water from the WCT’s wastewater
reclamation facility. At full build-out of the WCT development, the
wastewater reclamation facility is expected to produce
approximately 650,000 gallons per day of recycled water. Table 1
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documents the potential supply of non-potable water versus the
Project’s potential demand for irrigation of its urban landscape
planting areas and agricultural lands.

Table 1: WCT’s Potential Supply and Demand of Non-Potable

[rrigation Water

Non-Potable | Estimated Estimated Future Estimated WCT  Surplus/

Water Source HleOI‘lC.al Supply in MGD  Demand in Deficit in
Supply in MGD MGD .
MGD

Ditch Water? § 5.822 5.82

Pumped N/A Unknown

Well Water

Reclaimed N/A .650

Wastewater

TOTAL 5.82 6.47 3.423 +3.05

As is shown in Table 1, it is expected that should surface and
groundwater permits be issued by the CWRM, sufficient non-
potable irrigation water will be available to irrigate the Project’s
agricultural lands as well as its urban and rural open space lands.

The Applicant intends to establish a private water company to
manage, operate, and maintain its water and wastewater systems.
The private water company will be responsible for the WCT’s on-
site agricultural irrigation water sources, storage and distribution

"' WCT’s future use of ground water from the Tao and Waikapu Streams wiil require the issuance of a
Surface Water Use Permit from the Commission on Water Resources Management, These permit requests
have been filed but not yet issued.

* Based upon a water duty of 5408 gallons per acre per day {(GAD). In the Na Wai Eha IIFS proceedings,
the Commission on Water Resources Management determined that this was a reasonable daily water use
requirement for sugarcane dultivation.

* Assumes a demand for 2.75 mgd to irrigate 1077 acres of agricultural lands based upon a water duty of
3400 GAD for diversified agriculture. This is the application rate used by the State Department of
Agriculture for diversified crops. The estimate assumes that 75 percent of the crop land is being irrigated at
any given time (1077%.75)*3,400 =2.75 MGD. Urban open space demand for non-potable irrigation water
is estimated to be about 0.67 mgd.
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| systems. Sections 1IL.B.5 and 8 and Section V.D.4 and 5 of the FEIS.
have been updated to address your comments.

4. Proposed Solar Energy Facilities. The Applicant understands that Section
205-4.5 (20) & (21), Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), solar energy facilities
on “B” rated land cannot comprise of more than 10 percent of the acreage
of the parcel or 20 acres of land without the issuance of a special use
permit. The Applicant will work to incorporate onto agricultural lands
that may be used for solar energy facilities crop or livestock types, where
practical, that might be compatible with any renewable energy use.
Sections III.B.5 and V.A.7 of the FEIS addresses your comments.

5. Protection of Agricultural Activities from Nuisance Complaints. The
'Applicant is aware of Hawaii's Right to Farm Act (Chapter 165, HRS) and
that the Act provides protections to farmers that their operations will be
protected from nuisance complaints. Moreover, pursuant to Section 205-
4.6, the Project’s agricultural lands will not be subject to restrictions that -
limit the types of agricultural uses that may be conducted on these lands.

The WCT’s elementary school site is mauka of the proposed Waiale
Bypass Road. The school will be located in close proximity to the
County’s future regional park and government facilities complex. The
closest agricultural lands are located approximately 3,300 feet to the
southeast. With the strong prevalence of northeast tradewinds through
the project site and implementation of agricultural land management and
chemical application BMPs, the elementary school should not be
significantly impacted by agricultural uses. Section V.A.7 of the FEIS
addresses your comments. '

The WCT’s Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be

+ downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality Control’s (OEQC's)

website and the State Land Use Commission’s website. The document may also

be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your

interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,

please  contact me at (808) 2696220 or by email at
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.
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Sincerély yours,
Wedekle | e
~ Michael J. Sumrers
President
Attachment

¢ Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce
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December 12, 2016

Mr. Arthur J. Logan
Major General, State of Hawaii
Department of Defense
Office of the Adjutant General
3949 Diamond Head Road
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816-4495

Dear Mr. Logan:

Re: Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-64:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

_ Thank you for your letter dated March 24, 2016, which states that you do
not have any additional comments at this time regarding the above-referenced
project.

The - WCT’s Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be
downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality. Control’s (OEQC's)
website and the Stafe Land Use Commission’s website. The document may also
be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your
interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,
please  contact me at (808) 2696220 or by email at
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com. '

Sincerely yours,

Wik ) doe—

Michael J. Summers
President

Attachment
c:  Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com
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GOVERNOR

SUPERINTENDENT

STATE OF HAWATI'|

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
P.O. BOX 2360
HONOLULU, HAWAI'| 96804

OFFICE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

March 23, 2016

Mr. Michael J. Summers

Planning Consultants Hawaii LLC
2331 W. Main Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Re: Draft Environmental Impact Statement for Waikapu Country Town,
Wailuku, MauiTMK: 3-6-002:001, 3-6-002:003, 3-6-004:003, 3-6-004:006,
3-6-005:007, and 3-6-006:036

The Department of Education (DOE) has reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Statement for
Waikapu Country Town.

The proposed project is located within the Central Maui School Impact District, which was

adopted by the Board of Education on November 18, 2010. As authorized under Hawaii Revised
Statutes (HRS) §302A-1601 through 1612 and §46-142.5, the Waikapu Country Town development
will be required to pay school impact fees for each and every residential unit developed. Waikapu
Properties LLC is requested to meet with the DOE to execute an Educational Contribution
Agreement (ECA) prior to any approval by the State Land Use Commission as it will determine the
amount of and when school impact fees will become payable. HRS §302A-1606 states in relevant
part that: ’

"Prior to approval of any change of zoning, subdivision, or any other approval for a:

(A)Residential development with fifty or more units; or

(B) Condominium property regime development of fifty or more units, the department shall
notify the approving agency of its determination on whether it will require the development to
dedicate land, pay a fee in lieu thereof, or a combination of both for the provision of new school
facilities. "

It is DOE's standard practice to memorialize this decision in an ECA prior to notifying the
approving agency of this determination.

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Mr. Duane Y. Kashiwai
Public Works Administrator
State of Hawaii

Department of Education
P.O. Box 2360

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Dear Mr. Kashiwai:;

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated March 23, 2016, regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. Inresponse to your comments, please find the following responses:

* School Impact Fees. The Applicant understands that the Project
will be required to pay impact fees pursuant to the requirements of
Hawaif Revised Statutes (FIRS) §302A-1601 through 1612 and §46-
142.5. Section V.C.5 of the FEIS documents the land dedication and
impact fees that are required of the Project.

» FEducational Contribution Agreement (ECA). The Applicant will
work with the DOE to finalize an ECA prior to the granting of the
subject entitlements.

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummets@planningconsultantshawaii.com
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o Affordable Housing. The Applicant understands that County
work-force housing and/or housing developed pursuant to HRS
201H does not quality for an exemption to DOE impact fees.

e General Public School Education. The Applicant acknowledges
“that lands dedicated per the DOE’s impact fee program must be
developed to provide general public school education and that
Charter and other specialized schools that would exclude and or
limit admission to the general population of school-aged children
would not satisfy the requirements of DOE's school impact fee

program.

The WCT's Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be
downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality Control’s (OEQC’s)
website and the State Land Use Commission’s website. The document may also
be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your .
interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,
please  contact me at (808) 269-6220 or by email at
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com.

Sincerely yours,

Michael J. Summers
President

Attachment
¢.  Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce
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December 12, 2016

Mr. Laura Leialoha Phillips McIntyre, AICP
Program Manager

Environmental Planning Office
Department of Health

P.O. Box 3378.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801-3378

Dear Ms. McIntyre: ,

Re:  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Prepared for the Proposed
Waikapu Country Town Project in Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos: (2)
3-6-002:001, (2) 3-6-002:003, (2) 3-6-4:003, (2) 3-6-004:006, (2) 3-6-005:007
and (2) 3-6-006:036.

Thank you for your letter dated February 10, 2016, regarding the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared for the above-referenced
project. In response to your comments, please find the following responses:

¢ Sustainable and Healthy Design. The Applicant is committed to
developing a community that achieves greater social, economic and
environmental sustainability and therefore appreciates the
resources made available at health.hawaii.gov/epo/landuse and
health.hawaii.gov/epo/egis. Section III.B.6 documents the
Project’s sustainability goals, objectives and strategies.

s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES). The
Applicant will coordinate with the Clean Water Brach to ensure
NPDES requirements are addressed.

» Wastewater Plans. The Applicant understands that its wastewater
treatment plan must conform to the applicable provisions of the
Department’s Administrative Rules, Chapter 11-62, “Wastewater
Systems”.

2331 West Main Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 = Ph. 808-244-6231
msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com
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¢ Clean Air Branch. Please note that the Clean Air Branch has been
consulted and the Applicant has received their comments in
response to the DEIS, which have been addressed are incorporated
into the FEIS.

e Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response Office’s Site Recovery
and Response (SDAR) Section. The Applicant will consult with the
SDAR to address any issues that might arise with respect to
hazardous substances within the property boundaries.

* DOH On-line Resources. The Applicant appreciates the on-line
resources offered through the Hawaii Environmental Health Portal,
the OEQC HEPA viewer, and the EPA EJSCREEN tool.

The WCT's Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) can be
downloaded from the State Office of Environmental Quality-Control’s (OEQC's)
website and the State Land Use Commission’s website. The document may also
be downloaded from www.waikapu.com. Thank you very much for your
interest in this important Central Maui project. Should you have any questions,
please contact me at (808) 269-6220 or by email at

msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com. |

| " Sincerely yours,
* _ W..-e (ﬂ jmﬁ-——"\

Michael J. Summers
President

. Attachment
c:  Mr. Michael Atherton
Mr. Albert Boyce





